been combined at the beginning of each period presented. The selected unaudited pro forma condensed combined consolidated financial
information does not reflect the effect of asset dispositions, if any, any restructuring activities or cost savings that may result from the merger.
You should not rely on the selected unaudited pro forma condensed combined consolidated financial information as being indicative of the
historical results that would have occurred had the companies been combined or the future results that may be achieved after the completion of
the merger. The following selected unaudited pro forma condensed combined consolidated financial information has been derived from, and
should be read in conjunction with, the unaudited pro forma condensed combined consolidated financial statements and related notes included in
our current report on Form 8-K dated July 23, 2003 and incorporated by reference in the accompanying prospectus.

S-18

Unaudited Selected Pro Forma
Combined Consolidated Statement of Income Information

For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2003

First Data
Corporation

Historical

Concord
EFS, Inc.
Historical Reclassifications (a)

Pro Forma
Adjustments (a)

Pro Forma
Combined

(in millions, except per share data)

Revenue $ 2,009.0 $ 519.9 $ (214.1) $ (7.0) $ 2,307.8
Operating profit 424.7 108.2 (31.9) 501.0
Net Income 292.6 77.7 � (20.1) 350.2
Earnings per share:

Basic $ 0.39 $ 0.16 0.37

Diluted 0.39 0.16 0.37
Weighted average shares
outstanding

Basic 750.2 486.5 944.8

Diluted 760.0 495.2 958.1

Edgar Filing: FIRST DATA CORP - Form 424B5

17

(a)
For an explanation of reclassifications and pro forma adjustments, see our current report on Form 8-K dated July 23, 2003 and incorporated by
reference in the accompanying prospectus.

Unaudited Selected Pro Forma
Combined Consolidated Balance Sheet Information

As of March 31, 2003

First Data
Corporation

Historical

Concord
EFS, Inc.
Historical Reclassifications (a)

Pro Forma
Adjustments (a)

Pro Forma
Combined

(in millions)

Cash $ 839.0 $ 861.1 $ (490.1) $ (78.4) $ 1,131.6
Settlement assets 16,405.0 41.5 493.6 16,940.1
Total assets 26,449.8 2,928.0 (6.4) 5,730.7 35,102.1
Settlement obligations 16,014.6 466.2 68.9 16,549.7
Borrowings 3,146.6 180.4 3,327.0
Stockholders' equity 4,267.1 1,991.4 5,107.1 11,365.6
Total liabilities and stockholders'
equity 26,449.8 2,928.0 (6.4) 5,730.7 35,102.1

(a)
For an explanation of reclassifications and pro forma adjustments, see our current report on Form 8-K dated July 23, 2003 and incorporated by
reference in the accompanying prospectus.

S-19

Unaudited Selected Pro Forma
Combined Consolidated Statement of Income Information

For the Year Ended December 31, 2002

First Data
Corporation

Historical

Concord
EFS, Inc.
Historical Reclassifications (a)

Pro Forma
Adjustments (a)

Pro Forma
Combined

(in millions, except per share data)

Revenue $ 7,636.2 $ 1,966.6 $ (807.7) $ (20.5) $ 8,774.6
Operating profit 1,761.5 390.0 5.9 (140.2) 2,017.2
Net Income 1,237.9 300.8 � (88.0) 1,450.7
Earnings per share:

Basic $ 1.63 $ 0.59 $ 1.51

Diluted 1.61 0.57 1.48
Weighted average shares
outstanding

Basic 757.5 507.3 960.4

Diluted 771.8 524.7 981.7

(a)
For an explanation of reclassifications and pro forma adjustments, see our current report on Form 8-K dated July 23, 2003 and incorporated by
reference in the accompanying prospectus.

S-20

Edgar Filing: FIRST DATA CORP - Form 424B5

18

DESCRIPTION OF THE NOTES

The following description of the particular terms of the notes supplements the description of the general terms and provisions of the "debt
securities" set forth in the accompanying prospectus, to which reference is made. When we refer to "we," "us" or "our" in this section, we refer